
Civic Centre, Home Gardens, Dartford, Kent, DA1 1DR
Tel: 01322 343434 Fax: 01322 343422 Web:www.dartford.gov.uk

Cabinet Advisory 
Panel B

A meeting of the above Panel will be held on 

Monday 22 May 2017

Cabinet
A meeting of the above will be held on 

Thursday 25 May 2017

Councillor J A Kite, MBE 
(Chairman)

Councillor C J Shippam 
(Vice-Chairman)

Councillor Mrs A D Allen, MBE

Councillor P F Coleman Councillor K M Kelly Councillor A R Lloyd
Councillor Mrs P A Thurlow

Both meetings will be held at 7.00pm at the Civic Centre, Dartford

Councillor I D Armitt (Chairman) Councillor E J Lampkin
Councillor M J Davis (Vice-Chairman) Councillor M A Maddison
Councillor A Bardoe Councillor C S McLean
Councillor J Burrell Councillor D J Mote
Councillor R M Currans Councillor D Page
Councillor D A Hammock Councillor R S L Perfitt
Councillor J A Hayes Councillor A Sandhu, MBE
Councillor S R Jarnell Councillor Mrs R F Storey
Councillor J Jones Councillor R J Wells
Councillor P Kelly



This page is intentionally left blank



CABINET ADVISORY PANEL B 
Monday 22 May 2017

CABINET
Thursday 25 May 2017

AGENDA

1. Apologies for Absence 

2. Declarations of Interest 
To receive declarations of interest from Members including the 
terms(s) of the Grant of Dispensation (if any) by the Audit Board or 
Managing Director. 

3. Confirmation of the Minutes of the Meeting held on 13 April 2017 
(Pages 1 - 4)

4. Urgent Items 
The Chairman will announce his decision as to whether there are any 
urgent items and their position on the agenda. 

ITEMS FOR CONSIDERATION IN PUBLIC

5. To receive the minutes of the Cabinet Advisory Panel held on 22 
May 2017 
To follow 

6. References from Committees 
None at this stage. 

A - Strategies, Policies, Key Decisions, Consultations

7. Response to Consultation on Proposals Regarding the Penalties 
for Environmental Offences (Pages 5 - 14)

SD (ES)

Summary:

1. This report brings to Members’ attention the Department for 
Environment,   Food and Rural Affairs proposals to:

 Increase the levels for section 88 fixed penalties in the 
Environmental Protection Act 1990 for littering and other 
environmental offences;

http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/1990/43/contents


 Change the provision for how councils can use the income 
from fixed penalties for environmental offences; and 

 Remove the requirement for parish council enforcement 
officers to attend a specified training course.

2. This report summarises the proposals in the consultation 
paper and sets out the Council’s suggested response to the 
consultation.  

Recommendation:

That Cabinet approves, or amends, the proposed response to 
the consultation, as set out in Appendix A to the report. 

8. Consultation on Application to Vary Condition 3 on the Outline 
Planning Permission at Eastern Quarry to allow a Change to the 
Parameter Plans and the Land Use Disposition (Pages 15 - 36)

SD (ES)

Summary:

1. This is a Key Decision as it is significant in terms of its effects 
on communities living or working in an area of the Borough 
comprising two or more wards.

2. This report is responding to the consultation by the Ebbsfleet 
Development Corporation on a planning application to vary 
condition 3 on the Eastern Quarry Outline Planning Permission 
in order to amend the disposition of land uses in the site to 
create a different layout to the development. The report 
addresses the key issues from the proposals that impact on 
the delivery of the objectives and policies of the adopted Local 
Plan.

Recommendations:

1. That, for the following reasons, the Ebbsfleet Development 
Corporation be advised that the Council:

1. considers that the Section 73 application would result in a 
development substantially different from the one approved 
under outline planning permission 03/01134/OUT as 
amended by 12/01451/EQVAR and that a fresh planning 
application should be submitted to allow consideration of 
the impacts of the proposal in a comprehensive manner;

2. objects to the proposed changes and considers that they 
are contrary to the adopted Local Plan for the reasons set 
out in the report and requests that the Ebbsfleet 
Development Corporation refuses to grant the section 73 
permission;

3. has significant concerns about the proposal to vary the 



current s106 and to require a new s106 to cover two 
different landownerships and two different mixed use 
developments.

2. That in order to ensure the requirements of the Local Plan are 
met, Officers engage with the Ebbsfleet Development 
Corporation with regard to changes to the strategies, the 
amendments to the Section 106 agreement, the conditions and 
the detail of the submission of the Habitats Regulation 
Assessment. 

9. Rail Consultations and Future Infrastructure (Pages 37 - 56) SD (ES)
Summary:

This report is produced in response to two related public 
consultations (Kent Area Route Study by Network Rail and 
South Eastern Rail Franchise by the Department for 
Transport) on the train network and rail services in the 
Borough. 

Recommendations:

1. That the Council’s response to the Kent Area Route Study by 
Network Rail, as set out in the Appendix A to the report, be 
endorsed.

2. That the Council’s response to the South Eastern Rail 
Franchise by the Department for Transport, as set out in the 
Appendix B to the report, be endorsed.

3. That progress with partners in exploring a potential Crossrail 
extension east of Abbey Wood set out in paragraphs 3.7-3.9 of 
the report, be noted. 

B - Non-Key Decisions, Monitoring Reports

No items for consideration.

C - Items for Information, Noting, Endorsing

10. Corporate Plan - Performance Indicators (Pages 57 - 70) SD (IS)
Summary:

This report provides the latest set of Corporate Plan 
performance indicators for quarter 4 of 2016-17.



Recommendation:

That Members note the contents of the Performance Indicators 
Monitoring Report attached at Appendix A. 

11. Minutes of the Policy Overview Meeting held on 21 March 2017 
(Pages 71 - 84)

SD (IS)

Summary:

To present to Cabinet the minutes of the meeting of the Policy 
Overview Committee held on 21 March 2017.

Recommendation:

That the minutes of the meeting of the Policy Overview 
Committee held on 21 March 2017, be considered and noted. 



1

DARTFORD BOROUGH COUNCIL

CABINET

MINUTES of the meeting of the Cabinet held on Thursday 13 April 2017 at 7.30 pm 

PRESENT: Councillor J A Kite, MBE (Chairman)
Councillor C J Shippam (Vice-Chairman)
Councillor Mrs A D Allen, MBE
Councillor P F Coleman
Councillor A R Lloyd

132. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors K M Kelly and Mrs P A 
Thurlow.

133. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.

134. CONFIRMATION OF THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 9 
MARCH 2017 

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 9 March 2017 be confirmed.

135. URGENT ITEMS 

There were no urgent items.

136. TO RECEIVE THE MINUTES OF THE CABINET ADVISORY PANEL HELD 
ON 10 APRIL 2017 

The Cabinet received the minutes of the Cabinet Advisory Panel held on 10 
April 2017 and took note of the Panel’s views throughout the meeting.

137. REFERENCES FROM COMMITTEES 

There were no references from other committees.

138. CONSULTATION ON THE HOUSING WHITE PAPER "FIXING OUR 
BROKEN HOUSING MARKET" 

This report presented, for approval, the Council’s proposed response to the 
Government’s Housing White Paper entitled “Fixing our Broken Housing 
Market”.

Members welcomed the well written response and referred to the detailed 
discussion that had taken place at the Cabinet Advisory Panel. Having 
considered points raised by the Cabinet Advisory Panel Members endorsed 
the Panel’s support for the proposed response.



CABINET
THURSDAY 13 APRIL 2017

2

RESOLVED:

That the Council’s response to the Government’s White Paper ‘Fixing our 
Broken Housing Market’ (February 2017)’ consultation, as set out in Appendix 
B to th
[...]
ix A to the report, and the Home 
Energy and Fuel Poverty Action Plan 2017 – 2020, attached at Appendix B to 
the report, be noted.

The meeting closed at 7.40 pm

Councillor J A Kite, MBE
CHAIRMAN



CABINET
25 MAY 2017

RESPONSE TO CONSULTATION ON PROPOSALS REGARDING 
THE PENALTIES FOR ENVIRONMENTAL OFFENCES

1. Summary

1.1 This report brings to Members’ attention the Department for Environment,   
Food and Rural Affairs proposals to:

 Increase the levels for section 88 fixed penalties in the Environmental 
Protection Act 1990 for littering and other environmental offences;

 Change the provision for how councils can use the income from fixed 
penalties for environmental offences; and 

 Remove the requirement for parish council enforcement officers to attend 
a specified training course.

1.2 This report summarises the proposals in the consultation paper and sets out 
the Council’s suggested response to the consultation.  

2. RECOMMENDATION

2.1  That Cabinet approves, or amends, the proposed response to the consultation, 
as set out in Appendix A to the report.  

3. Background and Discussion

3.1. This consultation from the Department for Environment, Food and 
Rural Affairs (DEFRA) states that ‘Littering, and associated 
environmental offences like dog fouling, blight our communities and 
impose avoidable costs on the public purse…’ sentiments with which 
this Council would concur. The consultation goes on to outline the 
“case for increasing the fines for littering” to help tackle this type of anti-
social behaviour. The levels for fixed penalties under section 88 of the 
Environmental Protection Act 1990 have not changed since 2006, but 
adjusting for inflation since that time means that a maximum penalty of 
£80 in 2006 would now be £100. 

3.2. The Environmental Offences (Use of Fixed Penalty Receipts) 
Regulations 2007 and the Environmental Offences (Fixed Penalties) 
(Miscellaneous Provisions) Regulations 2007 (the Regulations) both 
relate to the lev
[...]
ransitional or implementation costs would you anticipate incurring 
associated with the introduction of these new civil penalties (e.g. in amending 
standard contract forms etc.)?

Vehicle rental hire respondents: The regulations will provide that a civil penalty can 
be appealed by a hirer if the vehicle in question was hired to another person with the 
effect that that person had become the ‘keeper’ (i.e. the person by whom the vehicle 
is kept) at the time of the littering offence. What, if any, familiarisation transitional or 
implementation costs would you anticipate incurring associated with the introduction 
of these new civil penalties (e.g. in amending standard contract forms etc.)? :

N/A

Consultee Feedback on the Online Survey

23 Overall, how satisfied are you with our online consultation tool?

Satisfied

Please give us any comments you have on the tool, including suggestions on how we 
could improve it.

No comments





CABINET
25 MAY 2017

CONSULTATION ON APPLICATION TO VARY CONDITION 3 
ON THE OUTLINE PLANNING PERMISSION AT EASTERN 
QUARRY TO ALLOW A CHANGE TO THE PARAMETER 
PLANS AND THE LAND USE DISPOSITION

. 

1. Summary

1.1 This is a Key Decision as it is significant in terms of its effects on communities 
living or working in an area of the Borough comprising two or more wards.

1.2 This report is responding to the consultation by the Ebbsfleet Development 
Corporation on a planning application to vary condition 3 on the Eastern 
Quarry Outline Planning Permission in order to amend the disposition of land 
uses in the site to create a different layout to the development. The report 
addresses the key issues from the proposals that impact on the delivery of the 
objectives and policies of the adopted Local Plan.

2. RECOMMENDATION

2.1 That, for the following reasons, the Ebbsfleet Development Corporation be 
advised that  the Council:

1. considers that the Section 73 application would result in a development 
substantially different from th
[...]
e adopted Core Strategy.

10.2 Officers consider that the retention of the north-south cliff results in 
considerable socio-economic costs to the development, as it leads to: 
division of communities; fragmented community and commercial facilities 
removing the ability of these centres to create a strong sense of place; need 
for increased car use; Fastrack being located further from the communities it 
serves; increases the level of unusable open space with the development; 
and fails to provide direct pedestrian and cycle routes across much of the 
development. Officers consider that the cost of the removal of the cliff is 
necessary in order to achieve a successful integrated community at Eastern 
Quarry which meets the objectives of the Core Strategy.

10.3 It is considered that the proposed changes should not be dealt with as a 
minor amendment to the current permission under s73 of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990 but are both fundamental and substantial 
changes and in accordance with government advice a new planning 
application should be submitted.

11. Relationship to the Corporate Plan

11.1 To ensure that regeneration in Dartford is sustainable and of benefit to all 
our communities.



CABINET
25 MAY 2017

12. Financial, legal, staffing and other administrative implications and risk 
assessments

13. Details of Exempt Information Category

Not applicable

14. Appendices

None

BACKGROUND PAPERS

Documents consulted Date /
File Ref

Report Author Section and
Directorate

Exempt
Information 
Category

Planning application to 
the EDC ref 17/0048

S Bunn Planning, 
Regeneration

N/A

Financial Implications None
Legal Implications None
Staffing Implications None
Administrative Implications None 
Risk Assessment None



CABINET
25 MAY 2017

RAIL CONSULTATIONS AND FUTURE INFRASTRUCTURE 

1. Summary

1.1 This report is produced in response to two related public consultations (Kent 
Area Route Study by Network Rail and South Eastern Rail Franchise by the
[...]
ctor, in consultation with the Leader of the Council and 
the Chairman of Policy Overview Committee, has agreed that the most 
appropriate way for the Policy Overview Committee to report its work to 
Cabinet would be for the cleared minutes from each Committee meeting to 
be submitted to the next appropriate Cabinet meeting.

4. Relationship to the Corporate Plan

To be an inclusive, well led and managed organisation, with an open and 
positive culture, making the best use of its resources, and recognising the vital 
contribution of all members and staff.

5. Financial, legal, staffing and other administrative implications and risk 
assessments

Financial Implications None
Legal Implications None
Staffing Implications None
Administrative Implications None
Risk Assessment No uncertainties and/or constraints

6. Appendices

Appendix A – Policy Overview Committee minutes of 21 March 2017

DOCUMENTS CONSULTED

Documents 
consulted

Date File 
Ref

Report 
Author

Section and
Directorate

Exempt
Information 
Category

A Stoneham
01322 343330

Member Services
Strategic Director 
(Internal Services)

N/A





APPENDIX A

1

D A R T F O R D  B O R O U G H  C O U N C I L

POLICY OVERVIEW COMMITTEE

MINUTES of the meeting of the Policy Overview Committee held on Tuesday 21 
March 2017 at 7.00 pm.

PRESENT: Councillor E J Lampkin (Chairman)
Councillor M I Peters (Vice-Chairman)
Councillor P F Coleman
Councillor R M Currans
Councillor B Garden
Councillor S R Jarnell
Councillor J Jones
Councillor B K Kaini
Councillor M B Kelly
Councillor R Lees
Councillor Mrs J A Ozog
Councillor J M Ozog
Councillor T A Maddison (substitute for Councillor D Page)
Councillor D J Reynolds (substitute for Councillor S H Brown)
Councillor Mrs R F Storey

ABSENT: Councillor S H Brown
Councillor D Page
Councillor A Sandhu, MBE
Councillor R J Wells

ALSO 
PRESENT:

Susan Acott – Chief Executive, Dartford & Gravesham 
NHS Trust

Mike Gilbert – Company Secretary and Assistant 
Accountable Officer, NHS Dartford, 
Gravesham and Swanley Clinical 
Commissioning Group

Patricia Chapman – Dartford Borough Residents Forum

Dartford Borough Council Officers

Sheri Green – Strategic Director (External Services)

40. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors S H Brown, D Page, A 
Sandhu, MBE and R J Wells.

41. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of prejudicial or pecuniary interest.
 
However, Councillor M B Kelly asked that the fact that she is employed by 
Darent Valley Hospital be recorded, and Councillors T A Maddison and R M 
Currans also wished it to be recorded that they are members of their local GP 
Patient Participation Groups.



POLICY OVERVIEW COMMITTEE
TUESDAY 21 MARCH 2017

2

42. CONFIRMATION OF THE MINUTES OF THE POLICY OVERVIEW 
MEETING HELD ON 13 DECEMBER 2016 

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the meeting of the Policy Overview Committee held on 13 
December 2016 be confirmed.

43. URGENT ITEMS 

There were no urgent items.

44. TO CONSIDER REFERENCES FROM OTHER COMMITTEES (IF ANY) 

There were no references from other Committees.

45. REGULATION 9 NOTICE 

RESOLVED:

That the contents of the Regulation 9 Notice, for the period 15 February 2017 
to 30 June 2017, be noted.

46. ACTION POINTS ARISING FROM THE POLICY OVERVIEW COMMITTEE 
MEETING HELD ON 13 DECEMBER 2016 

This report asked Members to note the list of action points arising from the 
Policy Overview Committee meeting held on 13 December 2016.

The Chairman referred to the letter that had been received from NHS England 
and expressed disappointment at its failure to respond to the specific points 
that had been highlighted in the letter that he had sent on behalf of the 
Committee. He said that further consideration of the letter would take place 
during consideration of the health service related items on the agenda.

The Chairman drew Members’ attention to the Appendix which described the 
status of the Housing and Planning Act 2016, and the a
[...]
CHAIRMAN




	Agenda
	3 Confirmation of the Minutes of the Meeting held on 13 April 2017
	7 Response to Consultation on Proposals Regarding the Penalties for Environmental Offences
	DEFRA Consultation Response APPENDIX A

	8 Consultation on Application to Vary Condition 3 on the Outline Planning Permission at Eastern Quarry to allow a Change to the Parameter Plans and the Land Use Disposition
	9 Rail Consultations and Future Infrastructure
	Rail Consultations APPENDIX A
	Rail Consultations APPENDIX B

	10 Corporate Plan - Performance Indicators
	Performance Indicators APPENDIX A

	11 Minutes of the Policy Overview Meeting held on 21 March 2017
	PO Minutes APPENDIX A




Minutes of the meeting


1

DARTFORD BOROUGH COUNCIL

CABINET ADVISORY PANEL B

MINUTES of the meeting of the Cabinet Advisory Panel B held on Monday 22 May 
2017 at 7.00 pm.

PRESENT: Councillor I D Armitt JP (Chairman)
Councillor R M Currans
Councillor D A Hammock
Councillor J S Hawkes (Substitute for Councillor D Page)
Councillor S R Jarnell
Councillor J Jones
Councillor P Kelly
Councillor E J Lampkin
Councillor M A Maddison
Councillor C S McLean
Councillor Mrs R F Storey

ABSENT: Councillor M J Davis
Councillor A Bardoe
Councillor J Burrell
Councillor J A Hayes
Councillor D J Mote
Councillor D Page
Councillor R S L Perfitt
Councillor A S Sandhu, MBE
Councillor R J Wells

ALSO PRESENT: Councillor D E Hunnisett

1. CHAIRMAN'S INTRODUCTION 

The Chairman welcomed Members and Officers to the meeting.

The Chairman then noted with sadness the recent death of ex-Councillor 
Dave Baker and also referred to his role as a serving Parish Councillor. 
Members endorsed the sentiments expressed by the Chairman and asked 
that their sympathies and condolences be passed to his family.

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors J Burrell, M J Davis, D 
J Mote, D Page and A S Sandhu.

3. URGENT ITEMS 

There were no urgent items.

4. ITEMS RESERVED FOR DEBATE 

The Chairman advised Members that no additional agenda items had been 
drawn down for debate.



CABINET ADVISORY PANEL B
MONDAY 22 MAY 2017

2

Accordingly, Members endorsed the Officer recommendations in respect of 
the following items:

10. Corporate Plan - Performance Indicators 

11. Minutes of the Policy Overview Meeting held on 21 March 2017

5. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST ON ITEMS RESERVED FOR DEBATE 
ONLY 

There were no declarations of prejudicial or pecuniary interest.
 
However, as the item on ‘Rail Consultations and Future Infrastructure’ was 
due to be discussed, Councillor J S Hawkes asked that the fact that he is 
employed by Transport for London be recorded.

6. REFERENCES FROM COMMITTEES 

There were no references from other Committees.

7. RESPONSE TO CONSULTATION ON PROPOSALS REGARDING THE 
PENALTIES FOR ENVIRONMENTAL OFFENCES 

This report brought to Members’ attention the Department for Environment,   
Food and Rural Affairs proposals to:

 Increase the levels for section 88 fixed penalties in the Environmental 
Protection Act 1990 for littering and other environmental offences;

 Change the provision for how councils can use the income from fixed 
penalties for environmental offences; and 

 Remove the requirement for parish council enforcement officers to 
attend a specified training course.

It summarised the proposals in the consultation paper and set out the 
Council’s suggested response to the consultation.  

 The Enforcement and Regulatory Services Manager explained how the 
current powers allow for Fixed Penalty Notices (FPNs) to be issued for 
littering and dog fouling and talked Members through the approach that 
had been taken by the Council when setting up the current 
enforcement arrangement with Kingdom Security Ltd. He referred to 
other authorities that also make use of the services provided by 
Kingdom and noted how Dartford had achieved a payment rate of 
73.5%, which was the best percentage for all Kent schemes. He noted 
how those that do not pay their fine are prosecuted and said that all 
court cases progressed by Dartford had been successful. He said that 
income earned from the operation was used to deliver further 
environmental improvements and noted how, since its introduction 15 
months ago, there had been no evidence of repeat offending.

http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/1990/43/contents
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/1990/43/contents
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/1990/43/contents


CABINET ADVISORY PANEL B
MONDAY 22 MAY 2017

3

 The Enforcement and Regulatory Services Manager then referred to 
the responses that had been given to the consultation and noted that, 
although an increase to the fixed penalty notice had been supported, 
Dartford’s intention was to maintain penalties at their current levels for 
the foreseeable future. He also noted the response’s support for 
increases to the fixed penalties associated with graffiti, fly-posting and 
the unauthorised distribution of free literature in a designated area. He 
then confirmed that the response also stated the Council’s support for 
earned income to be used in any service area, agreed that data 
relating to enforcement activity should be published, and supported 
changes to the legislation associated with littering from vehicles.

 In subsequent debate reference was made to the report’s stated town 
centre cleanliness improvements and it was suggested that this was a 
subjective view and that more data related evidence to confirm the 
impact that the enforcement scheme was having on specific areas 
should have been included in the report to support the consultation 
responses. The Enforcement and Regulatory Services Manager 
replied that the Council’s street cleaning service provider (Amey), 
Dartford Market traders and staff who work within the town centre had 
confirmed that the town centre was cleaner. He also noted that the 
consultation had not asked for detailed data analysis but confirmed 
that location and time specific data for each FPN issued could be 
made available and would be used in the planned service review that 
was soon to be carried out by the Leader of the Council.

 Members also discussed the response to question 9, which considered 
whether the income from issued FPNs should be made available for 
use in other service areas, and expressed differing views. There was 
general agreement that the primary focus of this income should be to 
enhance the services that deliver environmental improvements to the 
Borough, e.g. by enhancing the CCTV detection of fly-tipping or 
providing additional waste bins for public use, but a number of 
Members argued that it should remain ring-fenced for this purpose as 
they had concerns that it may be redirected and used as a funding 
stream for another service, which may have an impact on the public’s 
trust for the service if it’s not being reinvested in initiatives that will 
improve the environment. In response to a specific point about CCTV 
the Enforcement and Regulatory Services Manager confirmed that 
additional surveillance equipment had been purchased and deployed 
using income that had been generated from FPNs. He also described 
how the income is used to meet the cost of carrying out prosecutions. 
He then said that he would prefer it if the income being generated 
could be used flexibly to meet the needs of the Council, and gave as 
an example the funding of an additional resources to carry out 
environmental investigations if considered worthwhile. During further 
discussion other Members agreed that it should be possible to use the 
funding in other areas if budgetary pressures mean that a key service 
would be impacted, or unforeseen events occur which require 



CABINET ADVISORY PANEL B
MONDAY 22 MAY 2017

4

unbudgeted Council involvement. Members agreed that, whatever the 
response agreed by Cabinet, additional clarification should be included 
in the text box associated with this question. The Strategic Director 
(External Services) confirmed that she would draw Cabinet’s attention 
to the opposing views before asking them to decide which should be 
the Council’s response.

 Members expressed support for the publication of enforcement activity 
data but, given recent media interest, suggested that an operator’s 
Code of Conduct might be useful. Reference was also made to a 
person’s right to appeal and it was explained that littering is a criminal 
offence and therefore there is no statutory appeal process. However, 
the Enforcement and Regulatory Services Manager advised that he felt 
that Dartford’s operation of the scheme was fair and that if evidence is 
provided to confirm that an FPN had been issued incorrectly or 
inappropriately, such as to someone who has mental health problems 
or learning difficulties, then that FPN is cancelled. He also noted how 
body camera footage is used if an enforcement officer’s conduct is 
questioned to confirm that they have acted in an appropriate manner. 
He also advised that the Council’s Corporate Complaints procedure is 
available to those who feel that they have been treated unfairly.

 Members referred to the penalty for dog fouling (£50) and suggested 
that this should be at least as large as the penalty for littering (£75). 
The Enforcement and Regulatory Services Manager replied that £50 
was the maximum penalty that could be applied under the legislation 
that the Council was working to. Members therefore suggested that the 
Council consider adopting later legislation so that the current penalty 
limit for dog fouling could be raised.

 In response to a concern raised in relation to changes to the training 
required for Parish Council Enforcement Officers the Enforcement and 
Regulatory Services Manager advised that the Borough did not have 
any Parish Council Enforcement Officers.

 The Advisory Panel asked that Cabinet consider the differing views 
that had been expressed in relation to the answer given for question 9 
before agreeing the proposed response.

8. CONSULTATION ON APPLICATION TO VARY CONDITION 3 ON THE 
OUTLINE PLANNING PERMISSION AT EASTERN QUARRY TO ALLOW A 
CHANGE TO THE PARAMETER PLANS AND THE LAND USE 
DISPOSITION 

This report responded to the consultation being carried out by the Ebbsfleet 
Development Corporation (EDC) on a planning application to vary condition 3 
on the Eastern Quarry Outline Planning Permission in order to amend the 
disposition of land uses and parameters for the site development to create a 
different layout to the development. The report addressed the key issues from 



CABINET ADVISORY PANEL B
MONDAY 22 MAY 2017

5

the proposals that impact on the delivery of the objectives and policies of the 
adopted Local Plan.

 The Development Manager outlined the scope of the proposed 
amendments and noted how they were contrary to the Local Plan. She 
said that the new proposals would result in a reduction in usable public 
open space and would lead to the creation of a large retail, leisure and 
office commercial area at the western end of the site, whose size 
would be similar to the Bluewater shopping centre. She said that as the 
siting of this complex was no longer central residents would be more 
inclined to use their cars to reach it. She also noted how the proposed 
complex could attract visitors from outside of the development and 
have a detrimental impact on local town centres. She said that this 
could not be considered as a ‘minor amendment’ and that, because of 
this, a new planning application should be submitted.

 In response to questions on the approval process the Development 
Manager confirmed that Dartford was being asked to respond to the 
proposals as a consultee, and its response would be considered at the 
same time as the application, which is when EDC’s Planning 
Committee would make their decision. She said that Dartford would 
have no right of appeal over the final decision that would be made, but 
could legally challenge the manner in which the variation had been 
handled.

 Members asked whether Cabinet’s decision to support EDC’s 
Ebbsfleet Implementation Framework would influence any decision 
made. The Development Manager replied that Cabinet’s resolution had 
made it clear that, when considering planning applications, primacy 
should be given to Dartford’s Local Plan and Supplementary Planning 
Documents where conflicts are identified.

 Members expressed concern at the size of the proposed commercial 
area and noted how, during the development of Bluewater, it had been 
felt that there should only be one development of this size in north 
Kent. Members also agreed that changes of this scope should not be 
considered as ‘minor amendments’ and said that if a change of this 
size were required it should be considered as a new planning 
application.

 Members gave their full support for the recommendations in the report 
and, having noted that Dartford had a representative on EDC’s Board, 
asked that Cabinet do everything possible to discourage acceptance of 
the proposed variations.

9. RAIL CONSULTATIONS AND FUTURE INFRASTRUCTURE 

This report presented the proposed responses to two related public 
consultations (Kent Area Route Study by Network Rail and South Eastern Rail 



CABINET ADVISORY PANEL B
MONDAY 22 MAY 2017

6

Franchise by the Department for Transport) on the train network and rail 
services in the Borough.

 The Policy Planner noted how the two consultation responses had 
highlighted similar issues and explained how the Network Rail 
consultation was focused on changes that might be required to the 
track, signals and infrastructure to meet long term demands on the 
lines running into the London termini, whereas the Department of 
Transport consultation was looking for views on the operator franchise 
and the identification of areas where improvements or changes would 
be beneficial. She then noted how Dartford station was considered to 
be a key hub and said that slow journey times, timetable delays, 
punctuality, overcrowding, fare anomalies and the shared use of the 
track for passenger and freight transport had been identified as key 
issues in the responses. She also referred to future investments that 
were already planned (i.e. Thameslink and Crossrail) and noted how 
they would deliver benefits for Dartford passengers. She also noted the 
co-operative work being carried out with partners in London and north 
Kent to encourage the extension of Crossrail to Dartford and beyond 
and noted how this would help address peak time capacity issues and 
reduce journey times.

 The Policy Planner then referred to the South Eastern Franchise and 
said that the operator chosen to deliver the service should be aiming to 
provide a high quality and cost effective alternative to car travel. She 
said that when considering future capacity requirements all planned 
new development in the area, together with the proposed construction 
of a theme park, should be taken into consideration, as it was unclear if 
these factors had been taken into account. She added that ways to 
improve journey times needed to be investigated and that the current 
London destination choices should be kept. She also highlighted the 
need for Network Rail and the Department of Transport to co-ordinate 
their approach and work together to understand and address the 
issues that exist currently, and those that will arise in the future.

 Members welcomed the comprehensive responses that had been 
proposed and expressed concern at the fact that the report had noted 
that action to address overcrowding issues at Dartford station may not 
occur until 2044. It was also suggested that some of the problems 
currently being experienced by passengers using Dartford station were 
being caused by the existing franchisee.

 In response to a question on the extension of Crossrail to Dartford the 
Policy Planner confirmed that the co-operative approach being taken 
included the office of the Mayor of London, Transport for London, other 
local authorities and Kent County Council, and was looking to promote 
the benefits and growth opportunities that it would deliver to Dartford 
and other areas. She also noted that partners were considering future 
work including lobbying for the line’s extension.



CABINET ADVISORY PANEL B
MONDAY 22 MAY 2017

7

 Members then referred to the response to question 24 and asked that 
Cabinet consider adding a request to include Dartford in the area 
controlled by Transport for London as it was felt that this would enable 
improved links to London to be delivered. They also welcomed the 
response that asked that ticket pricing anomalies be addressed.

 Members then confirmed their objection to the proposed option of 
reducing the choice of London destinations served from individual 
stations and asked that Cabinet consider whether the response to 
question 21 should emphasise that future franchisees need to focus on 
the service being delivered to customers rather than focusing on 
delivering benefits to their own business. The Strategic Director 
(External Services) confirmed that Cabinet would be made aware of 
the Advisory Panel’s views and that officers would consider any 
wording suggested by Members before presenting an amended 
response to Cabinet for their approval.

 The Advisory Panel endorsed the responses that had been proposed 
but also asked that Cabinet also consider the additional enhancements 
that had been proposed during their debate.

10. CORPORATE PLAN - PERFORMANCE INDICATORS 

Members endorsed the recommendations in the report.

11. MINUTES OF THE POLICY OVERVIEW MEETING HELD ON 21 MARCH 
2017 

Members endorsed the recommendations in the report.

The meeting closed at 8.21 pm

Councillor I D Armitt
CHAIRMAN


